

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE WAWA, INC. DATA SECURITY
LITIGATION

Case No. 19-6019-GEKP

Class Action

This Document Relates To: Consumer Track

**CONSUMER PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

Sherrie R. Savett (PA Bar No. 17646)
BERGER MONTAGUE PC
1818 Market Street, Suite 3600
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-3000
ssavett@bm.net

Roberta D. Liebenberg (PA Bar No. 31738)
FINE, KAPLAN AND BLACK, R.P.C.
One South Broad St., 23rd Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 567-6565
rliebenberg@finekaplan.com

Linda P. Nussbaum (admitted pro hac vice)
NUSSBAUM LAW GROUP, P.C.
1211 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Fl.
New York, NY 10036-8718
(917) 438-9102
lnussbaum@nussbaumpc.com

Benjamin F. Johns (PA Bar No. 201373)
CHIMICLES SCHWARTZ KRINER
& DONALDSON-SMITH LLP
361 W. Lancaster Avenue
Haverford, PA 19041
(610) 642-8500
bfj@chimicles.com

Co-Lead Counsel for Consumer Track Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Procedural Background..... 3

 B. Settlement Negotiations 4

 1. The Proposed Settlement Class..... 5

 2. Compensation to Class Members..... 6

 3. Injunctive Relief and Data Security Enhancements..... 7

 4. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses, Class Representative Service Awards,
 and Costs of Settlement Administration 8

 C. The Notice Program 9

III. LEGAL STANDARD..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT 12

 A. The Proposed Settlement is “Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate”
 Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 12

 1. Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class..... 12

 2. The Settlement Was Negotiated at Arm’s Length 13

 3. The Relief Provided for the Class is Adequate 14

 4. The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably
 Relative to Each Other 15

 5. The Girsh Factors Favor Approval 15

 a. Complexity and Duration of the Litigation..... 15

 b. Reaction of the Class to the Settlement 16

 c. The Stage of the Proceeding and
 Amount of Discovery Completed 18

d.	Risks of Establishing Liability, Proving Damages, and Maintaining the Class Action Through Trial	19
e.	Defendant’s Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment.....	21
f.	Range of Reasonableness of the Settlement in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation.....	22
B.	The Notice Program Effectively Apprised Class Members of Their Rights	23
1.	Notice Reached Significant Numbers of Class Members.....	24
2.	The Detailed Notice Form, In-Store Signs, Press Release, and Settlement Website Clearly and Concisely Informed Class Members About their Rights and Options.....	25
C.	The Various Theodore Frank Objections are Without Merit and Present No Basis to Reduce the Proposed Attorneys’ Fee Award.....	26
1.	The Requested Fee and Expense Amounts are Entirely Appropriate and in Proportion to the Settlement	27
2.	Mr. Frank’s Reliance on Rule 23(e)(2)(C)(ii) is Misplaced	33
3.	This is Not a Coupon Settlement	33
4.	The Meaningful Injunctive Relief Obtained in this Case Supports the Requested Fee	34
5.	Mr. Frank’s Concerns About Clear Sailing Provisions are Unfounded.....	37
6.	The Hourly Rates and Time Billed are Reasonable.....	38
D.	The Court Should Confirm Certification of the Settlement Class	41
1.	The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a)	41
a.	The Settlement Class is Numerous	42
b.	There are Questions of Law or Fact Common to the Class	42
c.	Plaintiffs’ Claims are Typical of the Class	43
d.	Plaintiffs and Class Counsel Adequately Represented the Class...	44

2.	The Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(3).....	44
a.	Common Questions of Law or Fact Predominate.....	45
b.	A Class Action is the Superior Method of Adjudicating This Case	46
V.	THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT SHERRIE SAVETT, BENJAMIN JOHNS, ROBERTA LIEBENBERG AND LINDA NUSSBAUM AS CLASS COUNSEL.....	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Aetna Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2001 WL 20928 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001).....22

Amchem Prods. v. Windsor,
521 U.S. 591 (1997).....41, 45, 46

In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... *passim*

In re Aremis Soft Corp. Sec. Litig.,
210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....20

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
617 F. Supp. 2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007)17

Baby Neal v. Casey,
43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994).....43

In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.,
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013).....29, 30, 31, 32

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Bolger,
2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993).....16

In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.,
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)36

Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert,
444 U.S. 472 (1980).....32, 33

Boone v. City of Phila.,
668 F. Supp. 2d 693 (E.D. Pa. 2009)17

Brady v. Due North Holdings, LLC,
No. 17-cv-01313, at 2 (Dkt. 65) (S.D. Ind. Oct. 16, 2018).....23

Briggs v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
No. 07-cv-05190, 2009 WL 2370061 (E.D. Pa. July 31, 2009)39

Briseño v. Henderson,
998 F.3d 1014 (9th Cir. 2021)32, 37

Browne v. US Fertility, LLC,
No. 21-367, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115897 (E.D. Pa. June 22, 2021).....21

Calhoun v. Acme Cleveland Corp.,
801 F.2d 558 (1st Cir. 1986).....40

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....17, 18, 21

In re CertainTeed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....20

Charles v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
976 F. Supp. 321 (D.N.J. 1997)36

In re Citrix Data Breach Litig.,
No. 19-61350, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112272 (S.D. Fla. June 10, 2021).....20

In re Comcast Corp. Set-Top Cable TV Box Antitrust Litig.,
333 F.R.D. 364 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....29, 30, 38

Dartell v. Tibet Pharms., Inc.,
No. 14-cv-03620, 2017 WL 2815073 (D.N.J. June 29, 2017).....40

Dietrich v. Bauer,
192 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)44

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
No. 13-MD-2437, 2019 WL 1258832 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2019).....41

In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.,
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013)32, 36

In re Equifax Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118209 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2020).....34

Fitzgerald v. Gann Law Books,
2014 WL 8773315, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174567 (D.N.J. Dec. 17, 2014).....32

Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-00274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019) (Pratter, J.) *passim*

Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-00274, Dkt. Nos. 32-4, 32-5, 32-6.....39

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....13

George v. Acad. Mortg. Corp.,
369 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (N.D. Ga. 2019)17

Girsh v. Jepson,
521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... *passim*

In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....19, 30, 31

Gray v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
No. 13-cv-3417 (WJM), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135593 (D.N.J. Aug. 24,
2017)29

Grok Lines Inc. v. Paschall Truck Lines, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-08033, 2015 WL 5544504 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 18, 2015).....36

Hanlon v. Aramark Sports, LLC,
No. 09-cv-00465, 2010 WL 374765 (W.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2010).....24

In re Home Depot Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:14-md-02583-TWT, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200113 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23,
2016)18, 35, 38

Hoxworth v. Blinder, Robinson & Co.,
980 F.2d 912 (3d Cir. 1992).....43

In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig.,
716 F. 3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013)36

Hutton v. Nat'l Bd. of Exam'rs in Optometry, Inc.,
No. CV JKB-16-3025, 2019 WL 3183651 (D. Md. July 15, 2019)34

Jackson v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
136 F. Supp. 3d 687 (W.D. Pa. 2015).....32

Johnson v. Cmty. Bank, N.A.,
No. 3:12-CV-01405, 2013 WL 6185607 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013)36, 37

Keenan v. City of Philadelphia,
983 F.2d 459 (3d Cir. 1992).....40

Keil v. Lopez,
862 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2017)40

Koby v. ARS Nat'l Servs, Inc.,
846 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2017)36

Lazy Oil v. Witco Corp.,
95 F. Supp. 2d 290 (W.D. Pa. 1997).....21, 22

Lenahan v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
 2006 WL 2085282 (D.N.J. July 24, 2006), *aff’d*, 266 Fed. Appx. 114 (3d Cir. 2008)15, 28

Linnins v. Haeco Americas, Inc. (f/k/a Timco Aviation Services, Inc.),
 No. 16-cv-00486, 2018 WL 5312193 (M.D.N.C. Oct. 26, 2018).....23

Loughner v. Univ. of Pittsburgh,
 260 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 2001).....40

McDonough v. Toys “R” Us, Inc.,
 80 F. Supp. 626 (E.D. Pa. 2015)21

In re Meade Land & Dev. Co., Inc.,
 527 F.2d 280 (3d Cir. 1975).....40

In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010)40

Messner v. Northshore Univ. Health Sys.,
 669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)45

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....24

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.,
 301 F.R.D. 191 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....13

In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

P. Van Hove BVBA v. Universal Travel Grp., Inc.,
 No. 11-cv-02164, 2017 WL 2734714 (D.N.J. June 26, 2017).....40

Palamara v. Kings Family Rests.,
 2008 WL 1818453 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2008).....24, 25

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)27, 28, 32

Perdue v. Hy-Vee, Inc.,
 No. 19-1330, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135441 (C.D. Ill. July 21, 2021).....28, 35

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.,
 229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....20

Pfeifer v. Wawa, Inc.,
 No. 16-cv-00497, 2018 WL 4203880 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 31, 2018)40

In re Pressure Sensitive Labelstock Antitrust Litig.,
584 F. Supp. 2d 697 (M.D. Pa. 2008)17

In re Processed Egg Prod. Antitrust Litig.,
284 F.R.D. 249 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....19, 42, 44, 46

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....16, 44

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)27, 28, 40

Rode v. Dellarciprete,
892 F.2d 1177 (3d Cir. 1990).....40

In re Rutter's Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
511 F. Supp. 3d 514 (M.D. Pa. 2021)21

In re Samsung Top-Load Washing Machine Mktg., Sales Practices & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
997 F.3d 1077 (10th Cir. 2021)32

Schneider v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.,
336 F.R.D. 588 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....18

Schwartz v. Avis Rent a Car Sys., LLC,
No. 11-cv-04052, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80387 (D.N.J. June 21, 2016).....37, 38

In re Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
867 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 2017)28

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Breach Litig.,
No. 17-md-02807 (Dkt. 145), slip op. at 5-6 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 20, 2018)25

In re Sonic Corp. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
No. 1:17-md-2807, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135573 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 12, 2019)18

In re Sony Gaming Networks and Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
No. 11-md-02258 (Dkt. 211) (S.D. Cal. May 4, 2015).....23

Staton v. Boeing,
327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)36

Stewart v. Abraham,
275 F.3d. 220 (3d Cir. 2001).....42

*In re: Subway Footlong Sandwich Mktg. and Sales Pracs. Litig., Appeal of:
Theodore Frank, Objector,*
869 F.3d 551 (7th Cir. 2017)36

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....17, 22

Sweda v. The Univ. of Penn.,
No. 16-cv-04329, 2021 WL 5907947 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 14, 2021) (Pratter, J.).....16, 40

Swinton v. SquareTrade, Inc.,
No. 18-cv-00144, 2019 WL 617791 (S.D. Iowa Feb. 14, 2019)15

Taha v. Bucks Cty. Pa.,
No. 12-6867, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222655 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2020)41

Teh Shou Kao & T S Kao v. Cardconnect Corp.,
No. 16-cv-05707, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33147 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 23, 2021)39

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....45

Vinh Du v. Blackford,
No. 17-cv-00194, 2018 WL 6604484 (D. Del. Dec. 17, 2018)14

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... *passim*

In re Wawa, Inc. Data Security Litig.,
No. 19-cv-06019, 2021 WL 3276148 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2021) *passim*

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984).....44

Williams v. Reckitt Benckiser LLC,
No. 20-23564-CIV, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186467 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 29, 2021)16

Yedlowski v. Roka Bioscience, Inc.,
No. 14-cv-08020, 2016 WL 6661336 (D.N.J. Nov. 10, 2016)40

In re Zappos Security Breach Litig.,
No. 12-cv-00325, 2019 WL 12026706 (D. Nev. Dec. 23, 2019)23

Zepeda v. PayPal, Inc.,
No. C 10-1668.....35

STATUTES

Class Action Fairness Act.....17, 33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1).....42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b).....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) and (b)(3)41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B)23, 24

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... *passim*

Fed. Rule Civ. Pro. 23(b)(3)(D).....46

Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 21.632 (2004).....41

Newberg on Class Actions § 8:24 (5th ed. 2014)40

Wright, Miller & Kane, *Fed. Practice & Procedure: Civil 2d* § 1754.....46
